
No. 14–0489

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2014

CHUCK DUNCAN

Petitioner,

— v. —

BIGMART, INC.

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

Team Number: 243

Region: Brooklyn

Color: Red

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statement of Facts 1

 B. Procedural History 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. BECAUSE DENIAL OF A MOTION TO DISMISS CONSTITUTES A HARMFUL ERROR AND RAISES A PURELY LEGAL ISSUE, THE APPELLATE COURT MAY REVIEW THIS DECISION AFTER ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1291 TO ENSURE THAT DISTRICT COURTS ARE UPHOLDING THE TWOMBLY AND IQBAL PLEADING STANDARDS. 8

 A. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1291, the appellate court may review the harmfully erroneous denial of Bigmart’s motion to dismiss after entry of final judgment when raised and preserved before the district court. 9

 B. Evaluating the sufficiency of a complaint is a purely legal inquiry that falls outside the purview of *Ortiz v. Jones*, and the majority of the circuits permit review of district court denials involving a purely legal inquiry even after an adverse verdict. 14

 C. Appellate court review of a denial of a motion to dismiss even after an adverse verdict provides defendants with the only effective remedy for correcting the harmful error caused by allowing insufficient claims against them to proceed to trial and ensures that district courts are maintaining the proper pleading standards set forth in *Twombly* and *Iqbal*. 21

II.	THE <i>TWOMBLY</i> AND <i>IQBAL</i> PLAUSIBILITY STANDARD APPLIES TO PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION SUITS AND REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF PETITIONER’S COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	25
A.	This Court should resolve the circuit split and decide, as the Twelfth Circuit did, that <i>Swierkiewicz</i> is overruled because it is contrary to this Court’s later pronouncements in <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i>	28
B.	Even if <i>Swierkiewicz</i> survives, there can be no dispute that it is overruled at least to the extent that it relies on the prior standard of <i>Conley</i>	32
C.	Applying the plausibility standard to Petitioner’s pleadings, the dearth of any factual allegations whatsoever require dismissal of the complaint.	36
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... passim

Cohen v. Ben. Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... 11, 12

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) *abrogated by Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6, 25

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 32

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, 511 U.S. 863 (1994) 10

Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... 14, 15, 16, 22

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal., 426 U.S. 394 (1976) 21

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946)..... 10

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 11, 12, 14

Ortiz v. Jones, 131 S.Ct. 884 (2011)..... passim

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 10

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... passim

Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995) 13, 21

United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004) 10

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 10

Federal Court of Appeals Cases:

al-Kidd v. Ashcroft, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009) *rev’d on other grounds*, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... 35

Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Trust Funds for S. Cal., 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Barber v. Louisville & Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Sewer Dist., 295 F. App’x 786 (6th Cir. 2008) 18, 22

Becker v. Tidewater, Inc., 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009) 18

<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Bishop v. Klein</i> , 588 F.4th 1998 (12th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Clearone Commc’ns, Inc. v. Biamp Sys.</i> , 653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Dichter-Mad Family Partners, LLP v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>FDIC v. Amtrust Fin. Corp. (In re Amtrust Fin. Corp.)</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Oaklawn Apts.</i> , 959 F.2d 170 (10th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	26, 30, 32
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 590 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Horras v. Am. Capital Strategies, Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Ozee v. Am. Council on Gift Annuities, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1082 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 1011 (1997)	21
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	18, 24
<i>Reynolds v. AAA Auto Club Enters.</i> , 525 F. App’x 488 (7th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Ruyle v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	34
<u>Federal Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C § 1254(1) (2012)	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	9, 10, 14, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (2012).....	13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (2012)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (2012)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2111 (2012)	4, 10, 14, 24

Other Authorities:

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 50(a)	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b)	2, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 59	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 8	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)	25, 27, 28
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	6, 28, 32, 34
